

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

RESPONSIBLE OFFSHORE
DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, *et al.*

Defendants,

and

VINEYARD WIND I, LLC

Intervenor Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-11172-IT

Hon. Indira Talwani

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ROGER J. MARZULLA
D.C. Bar No. 394907
roger@marzulla.com
Nancie G. Marzulla
DC Bar No. 400985
nancie@marzulla.com
MARZULLA LAW LLC
1150 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 822-6760
Facsimile: (202) 822-6774

IRA H. ZALEZNIK (BBO #538800)
izaleznik@lawson-weitzen.com
LAWSON & WEITZEN, LLP
88 Black Falcon Ave., Suite 345
Boston, MA 02210-2414

Telephone: (617) 439-4990
Facsimile: (617) 439-3987

November 8, 2022

Attorneys for Responsible Offshore
Development Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Contentsiii

II. Table of Authoritiesv

III. Introduction1

IV. Factual and Procedural Background2

V. Incorporation By Reference of Other Parties’ Briefs3

VI. Issues Presented4

VII. Argument6

 1. Standard of Review6

 2. The Alliance has Both Organizational Standing and Membership Standing to Protect Fishing Interests in the Federal Waters off Southern New England7

 A. Plaintiff, Responsible Offshore Development Alliance, Has Standing to Maintain This Suit8

 B. The Alliance has Standing Derived From Its Members11

 3. The Bureau’s Issuance of the Easement and Lease of the Seabed to Vineyard Wind and Its Approval of the Construction and Operations Plan for the Project Violated the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, the Endangered Species Act, and NEPA13

 A. The Bureau’s Approval of the Vineyard Wind Project Violated the Mandatory Requirements of the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.13

 B. The Bureau Violated the Endangered Species Act by Authorizing the Vineyard Wind Project Before Completing the Consultation Required Under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act18

 C. The Bureau Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Environmental Impacts of the Project, as NEPA requires22

 4. The Corps’ Issuance of the Dredge-and-Fill Permit for the Project Violated the Clean Water Act, The Endangered Species Act, and NEPA22

 A. The Corps Greatly Understated and Misunderstood the Extent of the Vineyard Wind Project Activities It was Authorizing23

 B. The Corps Violated Its Own Clean Water Act Regulations27

1. The Corps Failed to Analyze Less Environmentally Damaging Alternatives to the Proposed Project, as Required by Its Clean Water Act Regulations	28
2. The Corps Failed to Consider the Cumulative Impacts of Other Projects	31
3. The Corps’ Conclusion that the Project’s Impacts are Minor is Not Supported by the Record	33
C. The Corps Violated the Endangered Species Act by Authorizing the Vineyard Wind Project Before Completing the Consultation Required Under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act	34
D. The Corps Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Environmental Impacts of the Project, as NEPA Requires	35
1. The Bureau, in Its Approval of the Construction and Operations Plan, and the Corps, in Its Approval of the Dredge-and-Fill Permit, have Violated NEPA by Impermissibly Segmenting the Offshore Wind Program, Ignoring the Cumulative Environmental Impacts of the Thousands of Turbines on Millions of Acres of Ocean that the Agencies Expect to Approve in the Near Future	35
2. The Bureau’s Approval of the Record of Decision also Relied on Violations of the Jones Act	42
5. NMFS’s Issuance of the Incidental Harassment Authorization Violated the Marine Mammal Protection Act	44
6. NMFS’s Supplemental Biological Opinion was Too Late and Not Supported by the Record	44
VIII. Conclusion	44

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Cape Fear River Watch v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2022 WL 4468268 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 22, 2022)	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.P.R. 2013)	18
<i>Defs. Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997).....	5
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Fisheries Survival Fund v. Jewell</i> , 2018 WL 4705795 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018).....	39
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	6
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Coakley</i> , 671 D.3d 33, 45 n.7 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Beverly Enterprises-Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975)	34
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, v. Whistler</i> , 27 F.2d 1341, 1344 (8th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Northwest Bypass Grp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.N.H. 2008)	27
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	37
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	17
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	26

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 501-504 5
 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559 5
 5 U.S.C. §§ 571-584 5
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 3, 4, 5
 5 U.S.C. § 706 5
 16 U.S.C. § 1536 16, 17
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 17
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)..... 17
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(d)..... 3, 17
 16 U.S.C. §§ 1371-1423h 4
 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 25
 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 25
 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1) 25
 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) 25
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 4
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1332 3, 12
 43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(J)..... 12
 43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(I) 12
 43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(J)(ii) 3, 10, 16
 46 U.S.C. § 501 40
 Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(6) 6
 Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 388(a), 119 Stat. 594, 744..... 11

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 323.2(c) 25
 33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e) 25, 26
 33 C.F.R. § 326.6..... 25
 33 C.F.R. §§ 203-385 26
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10..... 3, 27
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(2)..... 27
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(3)..... 27, 28
 40 C.F.R. § 230.11(g) 30
 40 C.F.R. § 1501 38
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.20..... 36
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25..... 33
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7..... 34

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)	17
50 C.F.R. § 402.16.....	18
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a)(ii)	18
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a)(iii)	18

Other Authorities

H.R. 6395.....	40
